
CORRIGENDA 

Corrigendum to Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1549 of 14 September 2017 
implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions 

undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine 

(Official Journal of the European Union L 237 of 15 September 2017) 

On page 45, Annex, point (3): 

for:  ‘Entities  

Name Identifying information Reasons Date of listing 

38. “State Unitary Enterprise of the 
Crimean Republic ‘Crimean 
Sea Ports’” 

(“Государственное унитарное 
предприятие Республики Крым 
‘Крымские морские порты’”), 
including branches: 

— Feodosia Commercial Port, 

— Kerch Ferry, 

— Kerch Commercial Port. 

28 Kirova Street 

Kerch 298312 

Crimea 

(298312, Республика 
Крым, гор. Керчь, ул. 
Кирова, дом 28) 

The “Parliament of Crimea” adopted Resolution 
No 1757-6/14 on 17 March 2014 “On nationalisa
tion of some companies belonging to the Ukrai
nian Ministries of Infrastructure or Agriculture” 
and Resolution No 1865-6/14 on 26 March 2014 
“On State-Owned Enterprise ‘Crimean Sea Ports’”  
(“О Государственном предприятии ‘Крымские морс
кие порты’”) declaring the appropriation of assets 
belonging to several State enterprises which were 
merged into the “State Unitary Enterprise of the 
Crimean Republic ‘Crimean Sea Ports’” on behalf 
of the “Republic of Crimea”. Those enterprises 
were thus effectively confiscated by the Crimean 
“authorities” and the “Crimean Sea Ports” has bene
fited from the illegal transfer of their ownership. 

16.9.2017’  

read:  ‘Entities  

Name Identifying information Reasons Date of listing 

41. “State Unitary Enterprise of the 
Crimean Republic ‘Crimean 
Sea Ports’” 

(“Государственное унитарное 
предприятие Республики Крым 
‘Крымские морские порты’”), 
including branches: 

— Feodosia Commercial Port, 

— Kerch Ferry, 

— Kerch Commercial Port. 

28 Kirova Street 

Kerch 298312 

Crimea 

(298312, Республика 
Крым, гор. Керчь, ул. 
Кирова, дом 28) 

The “Parliament of Crimea” adopted Resolution 
No 1757-6/14 on 17 March 2014 “On nationalisa
tion of some companies belonging to the Ukrai
nian Ministries of Infrastructure or Agriculture” 
and Resolution No 1865-6/14 on 26 March 2014 
“On State-Owned Enterprise ‘Crimean Sea Ports’”  
(“О Государственном предприятии ‘Крымские морс
кие порты’”) declaring the appropriation of assets 
belonging to several State enterprises which were 
merged into the “State Unitary Enterprise of the 
Crimean Republic ‘Crimean Sea Ports’” on behalf 
of the “Republic of Crimea”. Those enterprises 
were thus effectively confiscated by the Crimean 
“authorities” and the “Crimean Sea Ports” has bene
fited from the illegal transfer of their ownership. 

16.9.2017’   

30.9.2017 L 253/39 Official Journal of the European Union EN     


	Corrigendum to Council Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/1549 of 14 September 2017 implementing Regulation (EU) No 269/2014 concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine (Official Journal of the European Union L 237 of 15 September 2017) 

